

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,))
)
Plaintiff,))
)
v.))
)
VISA U.S.A. INC.,))
VISA INTERNATIONAL CORP., AND))
MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL))
INCORPORATED,))
)
Defendants.))

98 Civ. 7076 (BSJ)

PUBLIC VERSION

**GOVERNMENT’S CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR STAY PENDING
APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE A “DIFFICULT BURDEN” TO CONVINCING THE COURT TO DELAY ENFORCEMENT OF THE REMEDY	3
A. Legal Standards	3
B. Defendants’ Unavailing Threshold Arguments	5
II. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO MEET THEIR BURDEN AS TO LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	6
A. Market Definition and Power: No Basis to Show Factual or Legal Error	8
1. Visa’s Efforts to Characterize Network Services as an “Irrelevant” Market Do Not Withstand Scrutiny	8
2. MasterCard Has Failed to Show Any Error in the Court’s Market Definition Findings	10
3. MasterCard Has Market Power	12
B. Anticompetitive Effects: Defendants’ Misplaced Reliance on Exclusive Dealing Cases and Foreclosure	14
C. There Is No Error in the Court’s Rejection of the Purported Justifications	16
1. The Facts Do Not Support Visa’s Concern About “Opportunistic Competition”	17
2. The “Higher Interchange” Theory Is Inapplicable	20
D. The Court Properly Took Into Account Visa’s Status as a Joint Venture	21
III. DEFENDANTS’ SPECULATIVE AND INSUBSTANTIAL CLAIMS OF IRREPARABLE HARM DO NOT JUSTIFY DELAYING PROMPT IMPOSITION OF THE REMEDY	22
A. Speculation Cannot Justify a Stay	24
B. The Court Has Already Rejected Defendants’ Claims on the Merits	25
1. Repeal of the Exclusionary Rules	26
2. Invalidation of the Dedication Agreements	27
C. Defendants’ Improper Fear of Competition Is Not Irreparable Harm	31
D. Defendants’ “Irreversibility” Claims Do Not Withstand Scrutiny	33

IV.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST CALLS FOR FULL, EFFECTIVE, AND <i>TIMELY</i> COMPETITION	35
A.	Increased Competition Would Provide Material Consumer Benefit	35
1.	Smart Cards	36
2.	Multi-Function Credit/Debit or Relationship Cards	41
B.	Reversal of the Judgment Would Not Cause Significant Consumer Disruption	42
C.	The Remedy Benefits Discover	44
D.	Weighing Harms	45
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Baker's Aid v. Hussman Foodservice Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7 th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Borey v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Brenntag Int'l Chemicals, Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)	22-23
<i>Buchanan v. Evans</i> , 439 U.S. 1360 (1978)	5
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	10
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989) (O'Connor, J., Circuit Justice)	35
<i>Cecere v. City of New York</i> , 1991 WL 136026 (S.D.N.Y.)	7, 22
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	7
<i>Columbia Metal Culvert Co. v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 20 (3 rd Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Dandridge v. Jefferson Parish School Bd.</i> , 404 U.S. 1219 (1971)	5
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	13, 39
<i>Graphic Products Distributors, Inc. v. Itek Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1560 (11 th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Hayden Publ'g Co. v. Cox Broad. Corp.</i> , 730 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Hayes v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 503 F. Supp. 946 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 648 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1981)	7, 23
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	4
<i>Jacobson & Co., Inc. v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1977)	32

<i>Jayaraj v. Scappini</i> , 66 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distributions, Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 409 F. Supp. 233 (W.D. Mo.), <i>aff’d</i> , 532 F.2d 615 (8 th Cir. 1976)	31
<i>Longstreet Assoc. L.P. v. Bevona</i> , 1998 WL 27134 (S.D.N.Y.)	4, 6, 23
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9 th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Malarkey v. Texaco</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1248 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	5, 6, 23
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6 th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Miss Am. Org. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 79481 (S.D.N.Y.)	32
<i>National Bankcard Corp. (NaBanCo) v. Visa</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11 th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 463 U.S. 1311 (1983) (White, J. Circuit Justice)	30
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	21
<i>National Soc’y of Profl Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	39
<i>Northern Pacific Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	35
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1 st Cir. 1979)	34
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1973)	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Debuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 6, 22
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 1096 (10 th Cir. 1991) (“ <i>MountainWest I</i> ”)	44
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 956 (D. Utah 1993),	

<i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10 th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1152 (1995)	10
<i>Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir.1970)	32
<i>Southtrust Corp. v. Plus System, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1517 (N.D. Ala. 1995)	11
<i>Sullivan v. National Football League</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1 st Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , — F.3d — 2001 WL 1635496 (2d Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Tom Doherty Assoc. Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)	22, 24
<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7 th Cir. 2000)	9, 13, 15
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Montell N.V.</i> , 27 F.Supp.2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	14
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1 st Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	13
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	15
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1037 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	35
<i>United States v. Private Sanitation Indus. Assoc. of Nassau/Suffolk, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1082 (2d Cir. 1995)	4, 35
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A. et al.</i> , 163 F.Supp.2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22

Statutes

Section 1, Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 1

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) 2, 4, 7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(c) 1, 6

Other Authorities

Drew Fudenberg & Jean Tirole, *Game Theory* (MIT Press, 1991) 33
Michael Katz & Carl Shapiro, “Systems Competition and Network Effects,”
8 *Journal of Economic Perspectives* (Spring, 1994) 39
Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, 11 *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2904 (2d ed. 1995) 4
Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, 11 *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995) 22
